such future periods. While the Company believes that its assumptions are appropriate given current
economic conditions and its actual experience, significant differences in results or significant changes in
the Company’s assumptions may materially affect its pension and other postretirement obligations and
related future expense. As required by Statements of Financial Accounting Standards (‘‘SFAS’’) No. 87,
SFAS No. 132 (revised 2003) and SFAS No. 106, Whirlpool’s pension and other postretirement benefit
obligations as of December 31, 2005 and preliminary retirement benefit costs for the 2006 fiscal year were
prepared using the assumptions that were determined at December 31, 2005. The following table
highlights the sensitivity of Whirlpool’s December 31, 2005 retirement obligations and 2006 retirement
benefit costs of its U.S. plans to changes in the key assumptions used to determine those results:

Millions of dollars

Estimated increase Estimated increase
(decrease) in Estimated increase (decrease) in Other

Projected Benefit (decrease) in 2006 Postretirement Benefit
Estimated increase Obligation for the Other Obligation for the
(decrease) in 2006 year ended Postretirement year ended

Change in assumption pension cost December 31, 2005 Benefits cost December 31, 2005

0.25% increase in discount rate . . . . . $ (6.1) $ (58.2) $(1.1) $(16.6)

0.25% decrease in discount rate . . . . $ 6.1 $ 59.9 $ 1.1 $ 17.1

0.25% increase in long-term return on
assets ..... $ (4.2) N/A N/A N/A

0.25% decrease in long-term return on
assets ..... $ 4.2 N/A N/A N/A

0.50% increase in discount rate . . . . . $(12.1) $(114.8) $(2.3) $(32.8)

0.50% decrease in discount rate . . . . $ 12.3 $ 121.7 $ 2.3 $ 34.6

0.50% increase in long-term return on
assets ..... $ (8.5) N/A N/A N/A

0.50% decrease in long-term return on
assets ..... $ 8.5 N/A N/A N/A

The analysis is an estimate only. These sensitivities may not be appropriate to use for other years’ financial
results. Furthermore, the impact of assumption changes outside of the ranges shown above may not be
approximated by using the above results.

Income Taxes — As part of the process of preparing its Consolidated Financial Statements, the Company
estimates its income taxes in each of the taxing jurisdictions in which it operates. This process involves